WHEREAS, in accordance with Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and the Village Code of 

Ordinances, the Village recorded a code compliance lien in Case No. CEWSTR20160000260 

against property located within the Village at 123 Airstream Lane, Tavernier, Florida 33070; and 

WHEREAS, as of November 15, 2016, the lien totaled Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred 

Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($12,750.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Village's Code Compliance Department has determined that the property 

is in compliance and an Affidavit of Compliance has been issued for the property; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2-120 of the Village Code of Ordinances (the 

"Code"), on December 20, 2016, the Village Code Compliance Hearing Officer, after hearing 

testimony, entered an "Order Reducing Fines" thereby reducing the lien total of Twelve Thousand 

Seven Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars ($12,750.00) to Six Hundred Thirty-Seven and 50/100 

Dollars ($637.50); and 

WHEREAS, the property owner has requested a hearing for consideration before the 

Village Council seeking a further reduction of the lien amount; and 

WHEREAS, Section 20-120(s) of the Code provides that the Village Council may, for 

good cause shown, reduce the fine below the fine reduction guidelines;